

OD-10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA 4 OF 2021
IN
CS 89 OF 2021

IN THE MATTER:
SURENDRA SINGH BENGANI
VS
GYAN NIDHI TRUST AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date : 31st January, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr.Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Virendra Singh Bengani, Adv.
For plaintiff
Mr. Abhrajit Mitra,Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee,Adv.
Ms. Radhika Singh, Adv.
For respondent nos. 1 & 2

The Court:- This is an application by the defendant no.1, inter alia, for rejection of plaint on the ground of lack of territorial jurisdiction of this Court to receive, try and determine the suit.

Substantial argument has been advanced by the defendant no.1.

The matter is adjourned and shall appear in the list on 21st February, 2023 to enable the learned advocate for the plaintiff to take necessary instructions.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/