

OD-13

ORDER SHEET

CS/89/2021
IA No.GA/6/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SURENDRA SINGH BENGANI
-VS-
GYAN NIDHI TRUST AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : May 1, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Virendra Singh Bengani, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Sourajit Dasgupta, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 1 & 2

The Court: Mr. Virendra Singh Bengani, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff and Mr. Sourajit Dasgupta, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant nos. 1 and 2.

There was some confusion between the parties whether the learned counsel appearing for the defendant nos. 1 and 2 has filed Vakalatnama or not.

Today learned counsel for the defendant nos. 1 and 2 has submitted report issued by the Deputy Registrar (Legal) wherein it reveals that Vakalatnama has already been filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 1 and 2.

Let the report be kept with the record.

The defendant nos. 1 and 2 has filed an application being GA/6/2024 praying for extension of time to file written statement and submits that the written statement is ready and if this Court will allow the

defendant nos.1 and 2 to file written statement within a week, the defendant nos. 1 and 2 will file the written statement after serving copy to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Counsel for the plaintiff raises objection and submits that in spite of receipt of plaint and documents, the defendant nos. 1 and 2 failed to file written statement within the time and prays for putting terms upon the defendants.

Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

Perused the application.

This Court finds that sufficient cause has been shown for non-filing of the written statement within the time prescribed and also considered the submission that written statement is ready and will file within a week.

In view of the above, the defendant is given liberty to file written statement within a week from date after serving copy to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

In view of the above, GA/6/2024 is thus disposed of.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)